

# LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

**REPORT** 

Date 4 October 2016

Subject heading: Shish Meze Restaurant

2 Berther Road, Hornchurch, RM11

3HS

Report author and contact details:

Variation of a premises licence
Arthur Hunt, Licensing Officer

5<sup>th</sup> floor Mercury House licensing@havering.gov.uk

01708 433585

This application for a variation to a premises licence is made by Bilal Nadir Gul under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was received by Havering's Licensing Authority on 27 July 2016.

**Supplementary** 

**Details of the application** 

Current premises licence hours:

Supply of alcohol (internal areas)			
Day	Start	Finish	
Monday to Sunday	10:00	23:00	

All bank holidays, Valentine's Day, Christmas Eve, New Year's Eve- 1000 00:00

Supply of alcohol (external areas)			
Day	Start	Finish	
Monday to Sunday	12:00	21:00	

### **Late Night Refreshment**

All bank holidays, Valentine's Day, Christmas Eve, New Year's Eve- 23:00 to 00:00

Opening Hours			
Day	Start	Finish	
Monday to Thursday	10:00	22:00	
Friday to Sunday	10:00	23:00	

### (external area 21.00)

# All bank holidays, Valentine's Day, Christmas Eve, New Year's Eve- 1000 00:00 (external area 21.00)

## Variation applied for:

Supply of alcohol (internal areas)			
Day	Start	Finish	
Monday to Sunday	11:00	23:00	

Opening Hours		
Day	Start	Finish
Monday to Sunday	11:00	23:30

Initially the application also sought to extend the supply of alcohol to the outside areas from 11:00 to 22:00 on Monday to Sunday.

This was subsequently withdrawn by the applicant on the 28 July 2016 (copy of E Mail below)

At the suggestion of the Licensing Authority it was put forward that Premises Licence Annex 2, Conditions 1,3,4,5,6 should be removed; this in line with the section 182 Licensing Act guidance issued by the Government. The applicant agreed to this suggestion.

The plan on the current premises licence does not match the current layout of the premises. I have attached 3 plans to this report.

The first plan shows the plan according to the premises licence. This clearly shows that the outside areas are already licensed. It also shows the outside area as being along the frontage of the premises in Butts Green Road. An extension was built covering half of the external area, thus making the internal area larger. This plan was added to the licence in 2015.

The second plan is the plan submitted with the application. It shows the new internal area and shows that the remaining external area by the entrance door has been "squared off". Therefore this forms part of the application.

The third plan is the one supplied by Mr Hopkins at the hearing. This shows an addition to the plan submitted on application in that it seeks to add an additional external area by the parking spaces. This did not form part of the application and should be disregarded.

# **Summary**

Therefore the application to be considered is:-

- To reduce the licensable hours,
- To increase the opening hours to align with the licensable hours (giving them 30 minutes of "drinking up time")
- To change the premises plan to the one submitted with the application (plan 2)
- To remove Annex 2, Conditions 1, 3,4,5,6 from the premises licence.

It must also be stated that there have been three different agents associated with this application. Initially, Licensing was contacted by Mr Ball from Tony Ball Consultancy Ltd with regards to this application in June 2. The application was actually submitted by Mr Ender Cemgil of Arch Planning and Licensing Consultancy. However during the process Mr Cemgil was unavailable due to going on leave. Then I understand that Mr Hopkins of GT Licensing Consultants was instructed at the "11<sup>th</sup> hour" before the hearing. Therefore some confusion appears to have been created by the expectations of the applicant and the differing agents.

From: Ali Ender Cemgil [mailto:aec@archpl.co.uk]

**Sent:** 28 July 2016 10:40

To: Arthur Hunt; shaz@kayes.net

Subject: Re: Shish Meze Mangal / 2 Berther Rd

Dear Mr. Hunt,

Further to telephone conversation with our clients Mr. Jimi and Mr. Gul, they are willing to keep the same hours for external area as Monday to Sunday between 11:00 am – 21:00 pm.

If you need any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Kind regards,

Mr. A. Ender Cemail (B.eng)

Planning & Architectural Consultant
For and on Behalf of

Arch Planning / Licensing
T:0208 809 2320
M: 07842 410 527
33B Grand Parade
Green Lanes
London
N4 1LG

#### **P** Before you print think about the **ENVIRONMENT**.

Internet communications are not secure and therefore **Arch Planning & Licensing** does not accept legal responsibility for the contents of this message. Any views or opinions presented are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the independent Lift Services unless otherwise specifically stated prices and product specifications mentioned in this email were current at the time of writing and are subject to change without notice by the manufacturers or distributors. This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and solely for the use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this email in error and that any dissemination, distribution, copying or use is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error please notify the sender and then delete the message and any attachments from your computer. This email has been scanned for all known viruses by 'Sophos Antivirus', while the sender has taken every reasonable precaution to minimise risk, we cannot accept liability for any damage which you sustain as a result of software viruses. You should carry out your own virus checks before opening any attachments to this e-mail.





